

Freedom of Information request reference number: 8835.1

Date of response: 29/07/2024

Request:

I request data on coroners' Prevention of Future Deaths reports (PFDs or Reg 28 letters) received by the London Fire Brigade. Can I please request the following:

1. the total number of PFDs where the London Fire Brigade was a listed addressee from inception (July 2013) until April 2024 (or the most recent available data), broken down as annual counts for each calendar year (e.g. for 2013, the number of reports from Jul to Dec; for 2014 the number of reports from January to December).
2. the total number of PFDs where the London Fire Brigade was copied for information as an 'interested person' from inception (July 2013) until April 2024 (or the most recent available data), broken down as annual counts for each calendar year (e.g. for 2013 the number of reports from Jul to Dec; for 2014 the number of reports from January to December).

Response:

Our Fire investigation team have confirmed the following,

1. the total number of PFDs where the London Fire Brigade was a listed addressee from inception (July 2013) until April 2024 (or the most recent available data), broken down as annual counts for each calendar year (e.g. for 2013, the number of reports from Jul to Dec; for 2014 the number of reports from January to December).

The table below contains the data for the number of Prevention of Future death reports for the years 2013- May 2024 where the London Fire Brigade was the addressee.

PFD reports where London Fire Brigade was the addressee												
Year	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024 to May
No of reports	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	1	1

2. the total number of PFDs where the London Fire Brigade was copied for information as an 'interested person' from inception (July 2013) until April 2024 (or the most recent available data), broken down as annual counts for each calendar year (e.g. for 2013 the number of reports from Jul to Dec; for 2014 the number of reports from January to December).

The table below provides the data on Prevention of future death reports where the London Fire Brigade were copied in as an interested party for the years 2013- May 2024.

PFD reports where London Fire Brigade was copied in as interested Party												
Year	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024 to May
No of reports	0	1	1	0	1	3	1	1	1	2	1	1

We have dealt with your request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. For more information about this process please see the guidance we publish about making a request on our website: <https://www.london-fire.gov.uk/about-us/transparency/request-information-from-us/>